 Gas Discharge Tube                                               CG Series
Gas-Discharge components
Gas Discharge Tube are designed to limit voltage
surges on balanced or unbalanced communications
circuits and on DC to 420 Hz power circuits.
Although telephone circuits are a major application
for gas tube surge arrestors, this guide will also
provide useful information for other surge

1.5KE220CA
 Gas Discharge Tube                                               CG Series
Explanation of Part Numbers
   Example:  CG    2N - 300  B   8   L   A
CNR GDT
DC Breakdown Voltage
Series
2 Electrodes : 2N/2S/2RM/2SM
3 Electrodes : 3R/3RM/3RSSM/3SM
SMD : 3216/4532
Packing Type
B=Box, A=Taping & Ammo, R=Taping & Reel
Lead Type
L=Axial Lead, L1=1.0, L2=0.8, L3=0.6 (mm)
C=Radial Lead clip-in style, B=No Leads
Diameter
A=5.5, B=8, C=10, D=11.8 (mm)
Length
4, 6, 8, 10, 12, 17 (mm)
 Gas Discharge Tube                                                    CG2N
CG2N Series - 2 Electrodes High Current
Rating ( Initial Characteristics)
Model
Name
DC
Breakdown
Voltage
Maximum
Impulse
Breakdown
Voltage
Maximum
Impulse
Discharge
Current
（8/20μs）
Impulse
 Life
(10/1000μs)
Normal
Alternating
 Discharge
 Current
DC
Holdover
Voltage
Minimum
Insulation
Resistance
Maximum
Capacitance
（1MHz）
(100V/S) 100V/μs 1KV/μs 1 time
10
times
100A
50Hz,
1Sec
Single
9cycles
<150ms
(V) (V) (V) (KA) (times) (A) (V) (GΩ) (pF)
CG2N-070 70±20% 500 600 20 10 300 20 65 52 >1 <1.5
CG2N-075 75±20% 500 600 20 10 300 20 65 52 >1 <1.5
CG2N-090 90±20% 500 600 20 10 300 20 65 52 >1 <1.5
CG2N-120 120±20% 500 700 20 10 300 20 65 52 >1 <1.5
CG2N-130 130±20% 500 700 20 10 300 20 65 52 >1 <1.5
CG2N-145 145±20% 500 700 20 10 300 20 65 52 >1 <1.5
CG2N-180 150±20% 500 700 20 10 300 20 65 52 >1 <1.5
CG2N-230 230±20% 500 700 20 10 300 20 65 80 >1 <1.5
CG2N-250 250±20% 500 700 20 10 300 20 65 135 >1 <1.5
CG2N-300 300±20% 700 900 20 10 300 20 65 135 >1 <1.5
CG2N-350 350±20% 700 900 20 10 300 20 65 135 >1 <1.5
CG2N-400 400±20% 800 1000 20 10 300 20 65 135 >1 <1.5
CG2N-470 470±20% 900 1100 20 10 300 20 65 135 >1 <1.5
CG2N-600 600±20% 1100 1300 20 10 300 20 65 135 >1 <1.5
UL 497B Recognized, File E220380
Dimensions    Marking
Item
Dimension  (mm)

Insulation
Resistance
Maximum
Capacitance
（1MHz）
(100V/S) 100V/μs 1KV/μs 1 time
10
times
100A
50Hz,
1Sec
Single
9cycles
<150ms
(V) (V) (V) (KA) (times) (A) (V) (GΩ) (pF)
CG2RM-070 70±20% 700 800 10 5
300
(10/1000μs)
5 15 52 >1 <1.5
CG2RM-075 75±20% 700 800 10 5 5 15 52 >1 <1.5
CG2RM-090 90±20% 600 700 10 5 5 15 52 >1 <1.5
CG2RM-120 120±20% 600 700 10 5 5 15 52 >1 <1.5
CG2RM-130 130±20% 600 700 10 5 5 15 52 >1 <1.5
CG2RM-145 145±20% 600 700 10 5 5 15 52 >1 <1.5
CG2RM-230 230±20% 600 700 10 5 5 15 80 >1 <1.5
CG2RM-250 250±20% 600 700 10 5 5 15 80 >1 <1.5
CG2RM-300 300±20% 700 900 10 5 5 15 135 >1 <1.5
CG2RM-350 350±20% 700 900 10 5 5 15 135 >1 <1.5
CG2RM-400 400±20% 800 1000 10 5 5 15 135 >1 <1.5
CG2RM-470 470±20% 900 1100 10 5 5 15 135 >1 <1.5
CG2RM-600 600±20% 1300 1500 5 2.5 2.5 5 135 >1 <1.5
CG2RM-800 800±20% 1500 1700 5 2.5 2.5 5 135 >1 <1.5
CG2RM-1000 1000±20% 1600 1800 3 1.5
300
(8/20μs)
2 4 135 >1 <1.5
CG2RM-1200 1200±20% 1800 2000 3 1.5 2 4 135 >1 <1.5
CG2RM-1400 1400±20% 2200 2400 3 1.5 2 4 135 >1 <1.5
CG2RM-1600 1600±20% 2400 2600 3 1.5 2 4 135 >1 <1.5
CG2RM-2000 2000±20% 2800 3000 3 1.5 2 4 135 >1 <1.5
CG2RM-2500 2500±20% 3300 3500 3 1.5 2 4 135 >1 <1.5
CG2RM-3000 3000±20% 4400 4600 3 1.5 2 4 135 >1 <1.5
CG2RM-3500 3500±20% 5100 5300 3 1.5 2 4 135 >1 <1.5
CG2RM-3600 3600±20% 5200 5400 3 1.5 2 4 135 >1 <1.5
UL 497B Recognized, File E220380 (CG2RM-070 to CG2RM-470)
UL1449 4th Recognized, File E316325 (CG2RM-600 to CG2RM-3600)
 Gas Discharge Tube                                                  CG2RM
 Dimensions    Marking

Insulation
Resistance
Maximum
Capacitance
（1MHz）
(100V/S) 100V/μs 1KV/μs 1 time
10
times
100A
50Hz,
1Sec
Single
9cycles
<150ms
(V) (V) (V) (KA) (times) (A) (V) (GΩ) (pF)
CG2S-075 75±20% 600 700 8 5 500 5 15 52 1 1
CG2S-090 90±20% 600 700 8 5 500 5 15 52 1 1
CG2S-145 145±20% 500 700 8 5 500 5 15 52 1 1
CG2S-230 230±20% 500 650 8 5 500 5 15 80 1 1
CG2S-250 250±20% 500 650 8 5 500 5 15 135 1 1
CG2S-300 300±20% 550 700 8 5 500 5 15 135 1 1
CG2S-350 350±20% 600 700 8 5 500 5 15 135 1 1
CG2S-400 400±20% 750 850 8 5 500 5 15 135 1 1
CG2S-470 470±20% 800 900 8 5 500 5 15 135 1 1
CG2S-600 600±20% 900 1000 8 5 500 5 15 135 1 1
CG2S-800 800±20% 1000 1200 8 5 500 5 15 135 1 1
CG2S-1000 1000±20% 1500 1600 5 3 300 3 10 135 1 1
CG2S-1200 1200±20% 1700 1800 5 3 300 3 10 135 1 1
CG2S-1800 1800±20% 2800 3000 5 3 300 3 10 135 1 1
CG2S-2000 2000±20% 3000 3200 5 3 300 3 10 135 1 1
CG2S-2500 2500±20% 3100 3300 5 3 300 3 10 135 1 1
CG2S-2700 2700±20% 3400 3800 5 3 300 3 10 135 1 1
CG2S-3000 3000±20% 3600 4000 5 3 300 3 10 135 1 1
UL 497B Recognized, File E220380 (CG2S-075 to CG2S-600)
UL1449 4th Recognized, File E316325 (CG2S-800 to CG2S-3000)
 Gas Discharge Tube                                                    CG2S
Dimensions

Insulation
Resistance
Maximum
Capacitance
（1MHz）
(100V/S) 100V/μs 1KV/μs 1 time
10
times
100A
50Hz,
1Sec
Single
9cycles
<150ms
(V) (V) (V) (KA) (times) (A) (V) (GΩ) (pF)
CG2SM-075 75±20% 700 800 5 3 300 3 6 52 >1 <1
CG2SM-090 90±20% 700 800 5 3 300 3 6 52 >1 <1
CG2SM-145 145±20% 700 800 5 3 300 3 6 52 >1 <1
CG2SM-230 230±20% 600 700 5 3 300 3 6 80 >1 <1
CG2SM-250 250±20% 600 700 5 3 300 3 6 80 >1 <1
CG2SM-300 300±20% 600 750 5 3 300 3 6 135 >1 <1
CG2SM-350 350±20% 650 800 5 3 300 3 6 135 >1 <1
CG2SM-400 400±20% 700 900 5 3 300 3 6 135 >1 <1
CG2SM-470 470±20% 800 1000 5 3 300 3 6 135 >1 <1
CG2SM-600 600±20% 900 1100 5 3 300 3 6 135 >1 <1
CG2SM-800 800±20% 1300 1400 3 2 300 2 4 135 >1 <1
CG2SM-1000 1000±20% 1500 1600 3 2 100 2 4 135 >1 <1
CG2SM-1200 1200±20% 1700 1900 3 2 100 2 4 135 >1 <1
CG2SM-1400 1400±20% 1700 2000 3 2 100 2 4 135 >1 <1
CG2SM-1500 1500±20% 2000 2100 3 2 100 2 4 135 >1 <1
CG2SM-1600 1600±20% 2000 2300 3 2 100 2 4 135 >1 <1
CG2SM-1800 1800±20% 2500 2600 3 2 100 2 4 135 >1 <1
CG2SM-2000 2000±20% 2700 3000 3 2 100 2 4 135 >1 <1
UL 497B Recognized, File E220380 (CG2SM-075 to CG2SM-600)
UL1449 4th Recognized, File E316325 (CG2SM-800 to CG2SM-2000)
 Gas Discharge Tube                                                  CG2SM
Dimensions

(10/1000μs)
Alternating
 Discharge
 Current
DC
Holdover
Voltage
Minimum
Insulation
Resistance
Maximum
Capacitance
（1MHz）
(100V/S) 100V/μs 1KV/μs 20 times 200A 50Hz,1Sec <150ms
(V) (V) (V) (KA) (times) (A) (V) (GΩ) (pF)
CG3R-075 75±20% 600 700 20 130 20 52 >1 <1.5
CG3R-090 90±20% 600 700 20 130 20 52 >1 <1.5
CG3R-145 145±20% 500 700 20 130 20 80 >1 <1.5
CG3R-200 200±20% 500 700 20 130 20 80 >1 <1.5
CG3R-230 230±20% 600 700 20 130 20 135 >1 <1.5
CG3R-250 250±20% 600 700 20 130 20 135 >1 <1.5
CG3R-260 260±20% 600 700 20 130 20 135 >1 <1.5
CG3R-300 300±20% 650 750 20 130 20 135 >1 <1.5
CG3R-350 350±20% 700 800 20 130 20 135 >1 <1.5
CG3R-400 400±20% 800 900 20 130 20 135 >1 <1.5
CG3R-420 420±20% 800 900 20 130 20 135 >1 <1.5
CG3R-470 470±20% 900 1000 20 130 20 135 >1 <1.5
CG3R-550 550±20% 1000 1100 20 130 20 135 >1 <1.5
CG3R-600 600±20% 1000 1100 20 130 20 135 >1 <1.5
UL 497B Recognized, File E220380
Dimensions Marking
CNR
CG3R350

(10/1000μs)
Alternating
 Discharge
 Current
DC
Holdover
Voltage
Minimum
Insulation
Resistance
Maximum
Capacitance
（1MHz）
(100V/S) 100V/μs 1KV/μs 10 times 200A 50Hz,1Sec <150ms
(V) (V) (V) (KA) (times) (A) (V) (GΩ) (pF)
CG3RM-090 90±20% 750 850 10 100 5 52 1 2
CG3RM-145 145±20% 750 850 10 100 5 52 1 2
CG3RM-200 200±20% 600 700 10 100 10 135 1 2
CG3RM-230 230±20% 600 700 10 100 10 135 1 2
CG3RM-250 250±20% 600 700 10 100 10 135 1 2
CG3RM-350 350±20% 650 800 5 100 5 135 1 2
CG3RM-400 400±20% 700 900 5 100 5 135 1 2
CG3RM-420 420±20% 700 900 5 100 5 135 1 2
CG3RM-470 470±20% 800 950 5 100 5 135 1 2
CG3RM-600 600±20% 900 1100 5 100 5 135 1 2
UL 497B Recognized, File E220380
 Gas Discharge Tube                                                  CG3RM
Dimensions
Item

Holdover
Voltage
Minimum
Insulation
Resistance
Maximum
Capacitance
（1MHz）
(100V/S) 100V/μs 1KV/μs 1time 10 times 200A
50Hz,
1Sec
Single
9 cycle
<150ms
(V) (V) (V) (KA) (times) (A) (V) (GΩ) (pF)
CG3RSSM-230 230±20% 600 700 10 5 300 5 20 135 >1 <1
CG3RSSM-250 250±20% 600 700 10 5 300 5 20 135 1 2
CG3RSSM-300 300±20% 650 750 10 5 300 5 20 135 1 2
CG3RSSM-350 350±20% 650 750 10 5 300 5 20 135 1 2
CG3RSSM-400 400±20% 700 800 10 5 300 5 20 135 1 2
CG3RSSM-420 420±20% 700 800 10 5 300 5 20 135 1 2
CG3RSSM-470 470±20% 800 900 10 5 300 5 20 135 1 2
CG3RSSM-600 600±20% 900 1000 10 5 300 5 20 135 1 2
UL 497B Recognized, File E220380
Dimensions
Item
Dimension  (mm)

Insulation
Resistance
Maximum
Capacitance
（1MHz）
(100V/S) 100V/μs 1KV/μs 1 time
10
times
200A
50Hz,
1Sec
Single
9 cycles
<150ms
(V) (V) (V) (KA) (times) (A) (V) (GΩ) (pF)
CG3SM-075 75±20% 600 700 10 5 300 5 30 52 >1 <1
CG3SM-090 90±20% 500 600 10 5 300 5 30 52 >1 <1
CG3SM-120 120±20% 500 600 10 5 300 5 30 80 >1 <1
CG3SM-150 150±20% 500 600 10 5 300 5 30 135 >1 <1
CG3SM-200 200±20% 600 700 15 10 300 10 60 135 >1 <1
CG3SM-230 230±20% 600 700 15 10 300 10 60 135 >1 <1
CG3SM-250 250±20% 600 700 15 10 300 10 60 135 >1 <1
CG3SM-350 350±20% 650 750 15 10 300 10 60 135 >1 <1
CG3SM-400 400±20% 650 850 15 10 300 10 60 135 >1 <1
CG3SM-420 420±20% 700 900 15 10 300 10 60 135 >1 <1
CG3SM-470 470±20% 700 900 15 10 300 10 60 135 >1 <1
CG3SM-600 600±20% 800 950 10 5 300 5 30 135 >1 <1
CG3SM-800 800±20% 900 1100 10 5 300 5 30 135 >1 <1
CG3SM-1000 1000±20% 1150 1400 10 5 300 5 30 135 >1 <1
CG3SM-1100 1100±20% 1400 1700 10 5 300 5 30 135 >1 <1
UL 497B Recognized, File E220380 (CG3SM-075 to CG3SM-600)
UL1449 4th Recognized, File E316325 (CG3SM-800 to CG3SM-1100)
Dimensions  Marking
5
±
0
.2
5±0.21.6±0.20.5±0.1
7.5±0.3
CG3SM350
CNR
 Gas Discharge Tube                                                  CG3216
CG3216 Series - 2 Electrodes Surface Mount 3216 size Chip
Rating ( Initial Characteristics)
Model
Name
DC

Positive/Negative
5 Times
Alternating
Discharge
Current
(50Hz,1Sec,
10 times)
Impulse
 Life Test
(8/20μs,50A)
Insulation
Resistance
Capacitance
（1MHz）
(V) (A) (KV) (A) (times) (GΩ) (pF)
CG3216-150LF 150±30% 500 6 0.5 300 >1 <1
CG3216-200LF 200±30% 500 6 0.5 300 >1 <1
CG3216-400LF 400±30% 500 6 0.5 300 >1 <1
CG3216-420LF 420±30% 500 6 0.5 300 >1 <1
CG3216-500LF 500±30% 500 6 0.5 300 >1 <1
CG3216-600LF 600±30% 500 6 0.5 300 >1 <1
UL1449 4th Recognized, File E316325
Dimensions
3.2 ± 0.3
1.6 ± 0.2
1
.6
 ±
0
.2
0.3 ± 0.1
1.8
1.0
2.
0
2.0
1.8
1.2
Recommended Pad Size
 Gas Discharge Tube                                                  CG4532
CG4532 Series - 2 Electrodes Surface Mount 4532 size Chip
Rating ( Initial Characteristics)
Model
Name
DC
Breakdown
Voltage
Impulse Discharge
Current（8/20μs）
Positive/Negative
 5 Times
Impulse Withstanding
Voltage Capacity
（10/700μs）
Positive/Negative
5 Times
Impulse
 Life Test
(8/20μs,100A)
Insulation
Resistance
Capacitance
（1MHz）
(V) (KA) (KV) (times) (GΩ) (pF)
CG4532-075 LF 75±30% 2 6 300 >1 <1
CG4532-090 LF 90±30% 2 6 300 >1 <1
CG4532-120 LF 120±30% 2 6 300 >1 <1
CG4532-150 LF 150±30% 2 6 300 >1 <1
CG4532-200 LF 200±30% 2 6 300 >1 <1
CG4532-230 LF 230±30% 2 6 300 >1 <1
CG4532-300 LF 300±30% 2 6 300 >1 <1
CG4532-350 LF 350±30% 2 6 300 >1 <1
CG4532-400 LF 400±30% 2 6 300 >1 <1
CG4532-420 LF 420±30% 2 6 300 >1 <1
CG4532-470 LF 470±30% 2 6 300 >1 <1
CG4532-500 LF 500±30% 2 6 300 >1 <1
CG4532-600 LF 600±30% 2 6 300 >1 <1
UL 497B Recognized, File E220380
Dimensions
4.5 ± 0.3
3.2 ± 0.3